
 

 

 
 

If your student is interested in playing for the Hawks this season please contact ALL the 
following coaches for the relevant grade ASAP.   

 
3rd Grade Boys and Girls:  Gregg Schwieterman, gschwieterman@hntb.com 

4th Grade Boys:  Joe Averkamp, joeaverkamp@gmail.com 

4th Grade Girls:  Leah Beckett, leah.beckett@gmail.com  

 

5th Grade Boys: Michael Day mday@mcenearney.com & John Miller, johnnteresa@mac.com  
5th  Grade Girls:  John Gorman at jgorman@benchmark-training.com  
 

6th  Grade Boys:  Thomas McGuire  tjmcg442@yahoo.com  & Ted Koch  ted@kochandhoos.com 
6th  Grade Girls:    Nick Swetz  nswetz@hotmail.com 
 
7th  Grade Boys:  Luis James  f.luis.james@gmail.com 
7th  Grade Girls:   Ernie Robinson eerobinson1@yahoo.com & Debra Sotelo, debra_cruz@msn.com  
 
8th Grade Boys: John Miller johnnteresa@mac.com 
8th  Grade Girls: Bill Buffaloe wbuffaloe@omm.com  

 

If you are interested in joining a coaching team for any grade, please contact Judy Conti at 

jconti@nelp.org.  Third grade coaches particularly welcome.   

(NOTE: All coaches and assistant coaches MUST be VIRTUS trained) 

 

 

Prior to the season, each player will need to register for CYO teams and pay a fee.  Details as to how 
to register will be provided by the coaches.  The deadline to register is Friday, October 25 but 
sooner is better! 
 
This year’s fees are: 

• 3rd Grade: $25 

• 4th Grade: $80 

• 5th through 8th Grade: $100 

 

The CYO will waive or reduce fees for any family for whom the fee is a financial hardship.  No child will be 

denied the opportunity to participate in CYO sports because of financial need.  Please contact Judy Conti at 

jconti@nelp.org if you would like any accommodations or need additional assistance with shoes or other 

basketball equipment.   All requests will be strictly confidential. 

Basketball season is just around the corner!  Practices start the 

week of November 4, and the season starts December 7. 
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